

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT**

OLIVE GOHEAGAN, as personal
representative of the estate of MOLLY
SWABY, individually and as assignee
of JOHN PERKINS,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 4D10-3781

L.T. Case No. 502009-CA-017298

AMERICAN VEHICLE INSURANCE
CO., a Florida for profit corporation,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

George N. Meros, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 263321
Andy Bardos
Florida Bar No. 822671
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone: 850-577-9090
Facsimile: 850-577-3311

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	3
A. The Court Correctly Appraised the Material Facts	3
B. The Court Correctly Held That Summary Judgment Remains Available to Insurers in Bad-Faith Cases.....	6
C. The Court Correctly Applied the Summary Judgment Standard	10
D. The Court Correctly Applied the Law of Bad Faith.....	14
II. RUNAWAY BAD-FAITH LITIGATION HAS SERIOUS IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COST OF INSURANCE AND THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barry v. GEICO General Insurance Company</i> , 938 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Berges v. Infinity Insurance Company</i> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004)	passim
<i>Boston Old Colony Insurance Company v. Gutierrez</i> , 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980)	7
<i>Bratt ex rel. Bratt v. Laskas</i> , 845 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	12
<i>Briggs v. Jupiter Hills Lighthouse Marina</i> , 9 So. 3d 29 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	12
<i>Caldwell v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 453 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	8, 9
<i>Cia. Ecuatoriana de Aviacion v. United States & Overseas Corp.</i> , 144 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....	14
<i>Clauss v. Fortune Insurance Company</i> , 523 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	8, 9
<i>Continental Concrete, Inc. v. Lakes at La Paz III Limited Partnership</i> , 758 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	12
<i>DeLaune v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 314 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	17
<i>Fisel v. Wynns</i> , 667 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Green v. Omni Insurance Company</i> , No. 3:00-cv-00077-RV (N.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2001).....	11
<i>Harvey Building, Inc. v. Haley</i> , 175 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1965)	11
<i>Heitmeier v. Sasser</i> , 664 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	13
<i>Johnson v. GEICO General Insurance Company</i> , 318 Fed. Appx. 847 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>King v. National Security Fire & Casualty Company</i> , 656 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	6
<i>Landers v. Milton</i> , 370 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1979)	13
<i>Laremont v. Absolute Health Care for Women of All Ages, P.A.</i> , 988 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	12

<i>National Airlines v. Florida Equipment Company of Miami</i> , 71 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1954)	1
<i>O'Donnell v. BellSouth Advertising & Publishing Corporation</i> , 906 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	11
<i>Page v. Staley</i> , 226 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	14
<i>Powell v. Prudential Property & Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 584 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	17
<i>RLI Insurance Company v. Scottsdale Insurance Company</i> , 691 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	9
<i>Stepp v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Company</i> , 656 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
§ 626.611(13), Fla. Stat. (2011)	5
§ 626.621(3), Fla. Stat. (2011)	5
§ 626.878, Fla. Stat. (2011)	5
§ 627.0651(12), Fla. Stat. (2011)	19
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Bruce J. Berman, <i>Florida Civil Procedure</i> (2011-2012 ed.)	11
Fla. S. Comm. on Judiciary, recording of proceedings (Feb. 22, 2011)	11
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 404.4	6
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fla. Admin. Code R. 69B-220.201(3)(i)	5
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-4.2(a)	5
 <u>Journals and Law Reviews</u>	
Rutledge R. Liles, <i>Florida Insurance Bad Faith Law: Protecting Businesses and You</i> , 85 Fla. B.J. 8 (2011)	17
